Appendix B: Draft Amendments to Municipal Code Chapter 441 - Fees and Charges

Authority:

Enacted by Council:

## **CITY OF TORONTO**

Bill No.

## **BY-LAW No.**

## To amend Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges.

WHEREAS Council has the authority to pass this by-law pursuant to subsections 8(1), (2) and (3) and section 259 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*, S.O. 2006, Chapter 11, Schedule A (the "City of Toronto Act, 2006");

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Appendix D Schedule 3, Wastewater Services of Chapter 441 of the City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended as follows:
  - A. By amending Ref No.3 as follows and as shown on the table below:

"Industrial Waste Surcharge Agreement or Permit where the anticipated total fees for one year or lesser term is \$500 or less calculated in accord with Ref. No. 1.1-1.4 as above."

I Ref. No.	II Service	III Fee Description	IV Category	V Fee Basis	VI Fee	VII Annual Adj
3	Revenues - Business Operations Management	Industrial Waste Surcharge Agreement or Permit where the anticipated total fees for one year or lesser term are \$500 or less	City Policy	Fixed Fee with Minimum	Calculated in accord with Ref. No. 1.1-1.4 above, as applicable -	NO

	calculated in accordance with Ref. No. 1.1-1.4 above, as applicable	\$500.00 minimum	
--	--	---------------------	--

B. By adding as Ref No.3.1 the following and as shown on the table below:

"Sanitary Discharge Agreement or Permit, where the anticipated total fees for one year or lesser term are \$20,000 or less calculated in accordance with 2 as above."

I Ref. No.	II Service	III Fee Description	IV Category	V Fee Basis	VI Fee	VII Annual Adj
3.1	Revenues - Business Operations Management	Sanitary Discharge Agreement or Permit where the anticipated total fees for one year or lesser term are \$20,000 or less calculated in accordance with Ref. No. 2 above	City Policy	Fixed Fee with Minimum	Calculated in accord with Ref. No. 2 above - \$500.00 minimum	NO

C. By adding as Ref. No. 21 the following as shown on the table below:

I Ref. No.	II Service	III Fee Description	IV Category	V Fee Basis	VI Fee	VII Annual Adj
21	Revenues- District Operations	Closed circuit television inspections of sewage works potentially impacted by private construction in their vicinity, pre- and post-construction	Full Cost Recovery	Actual cost per inspection	Variable	No

2. This by-law comes into force upon enactment.

ENACTED AND PASSED this

day of

, 2013.

Speaker

City Clerk